
 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee 
agenda 

Date: Thursday 26 November 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: MS Teams virtual conference 

Membership: 

Z Ahmed, D Barnes, D Carroll (Chairman), S Chapple, M Knight, D Knights, N Marshall, 
L Monger, G Moore, R Newcombe, C Poll, R Raja, B Roberts, C Rouse and M Winn (Vice-
Chairman) 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 Apologies for absence 10am  
    
2 Declarations of interest   
    
3 Minutes  5 - 8 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 
2020 as correct record. 
 

  

4 Covid-19 and local economic recovery 10.05am 9 - 14 
 To receive an update from cabinet members on Covid-19 

and local economic recovery in Buckinghamshire. 
 
Contributors: 
Martin Tett, Leader of Buckinghamshire Council 
 
Steve Bowles, Cabinet Member for Town Centre 
Regeneration 
 
Lisa Michelson, Service Director Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 
 

  

5 Long term plan for rough sleepers 10.35am 15 - 20 
 To receive an update from the cabinet member on the 

long term plan for rough sleepers. 
 
Contributors: 
Isobel Darby, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness 
 
Nigel Dicker, Service Director Housing and Regulatory 
Services 
 

  

6 Local plan for Buckinghamshire 11.35pm 21 - 26 
 To receive an update from the cabinet member on the 

Local Plan for Buckinghamshire. 
 
Contributors: 
Warren Whyte, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Enforcement 
 
Steve Bambrick, Service Director Planning and 
Environment  
 

  

7 Work programme 12.35pm 27 - 28 
    
8 Date of next meeting   
 28 January 2021   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 



For further information please contact: Charlie Griffin on 01494 732011, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee held on 
Thursday 1 October 2020 via MS Teams, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 12.34 
pm. 

Members present 

Z Ahmed, D Barnes, D Carroll (chairman), S Chapple, M Knight, L Monger, G Moore, 
R Newcombe, C Poll, R Raja, B Roberts, C Rouse and M Winn (vice-chairman). 

Apologies 

D Knights and N Marshall. 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of interest 
 None. 

 
2 Minutes 
 Councillor R Newcombe informed members that the planning guidance appended to 

the minutes of the meeting 25 June did not specify the time limits for councillors to 
call-in a planning application to committee and as the document was not a whole 
guide it could be misleading to parish councils. 
 
The minutes of the meeting 25 June were agreed as correct record. 
 

3 Covid-19 and local economic recovery 
 Members received an update presentation on covid-19 and local economic recovery 

from the Leader of the Council and guest presenters Ian Barham, Partnership 
Manager at Buckinghamshire Local Enterprise Partnership (Bucks LEP) and Philippa 
Batting, Managing Director at Buckinghamshire Business First (BFF). The following 
key points were highlighted: 
 

 The Buckinghamshire economy was predominantly made up of small – 
medium enterprises (SMEs) and key sectors included the creative industries 
and sports. 

 Buckinghamshire Council and key partners had worked hard throughout the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://buckinghamshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/511568


 

 

pandemic to provide support to businesses, including financial support and 
advice. 

 Business grant funding amounting to £92m was made available to businesses 
in Buckinghamshire and £85m had been allocated by end of August 2020. In 
addition, discretionary grant awards totalled £4.45m. 

 Whilst some town centres were struggling, with fewer residents commuting 
into London some towns had experienced improved vibrancy. This had been 
supported by the licensing of pavements to enable businesses to provide 
outdoor hospitality services. 

 A local economic recovery plan would be delivered by the strong 
partnerships in Buckinghamshire. There were three phases of delivery to the 
plan: react, renew and rebound. It was estimated that the Bucks economy 
was in the latter half of the react phase. 

 The Buckinghamshire Local Industrial Strategy was to be reviewed due to 
changing context. Green growth had also been incorporated into the 
strategy. 

 New opportunities were arising in digital as people were adapting to new 
ways of working. Healthcare and education services have been able to be 
provided remotely.  

 Trade mark applications had increased which could be a sign of economic 
recovery. 

 An Innovation Centre was due to be opened at Westcott Venture Park.  

 A project was being piloted to support the reskilling of residents who had 
previously worked in the aviation industry.  

 BBF were the listening ears and helping hands for Bucks businesses, 
supporting all businesses including the self-employed who were especially at 
risk of unemployment at this time. 

 When the pandemic hit, Buckinghamshire Council employees temporarily 
moved over to work in BBF to help support businesses.  

 There had been incredible support from the Bucks business community when 
the pandemic hit, with businesses offering to make PPE.  

 Businesses had spent large amounts of money making their businesses covid-
19 safe, which proved difficult against government guidelines that were 
constantly changing.  

 Some accommodation providers had experienced the best August they had 
ever had owing to UK holidaymaker ‘staycations’.  

 There were more start-ups registered in the county this year than previously, 
but it was unknown as to whether the figures included existing businesses 
that had changed their operating model. 

 Cabinet member for town centre regeneration, Councillor Steve Bowles, 
provided an update on town centre recovery and expressed thanks to 
officers for their hard work during the pandemic and transition to a unitary 
council. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

A number of key questions were raised: 
 

 In response to a question raised as to the progress of implementing the High 
Wycombe Regeneration Strategy, members were advised that work was 
progressing and that the strategy was being reviewed in light of covid-19. 

 In response to a question as to what support was being provided to young 
people experiencing unemployment, it was noted that BBF have enterprise 
advisors supporting young people with their careers options. Further, BBF 
run a programme to let young people know what jobs are available in Bucks. 

 It was queried whether the £61,426 awarded in Resilience Fund grants 
safeguarding 10 jobs had been good value for money, and members were 
advised that the jobs supported four key sectors and would create a further 
significant number of jobs.  

 A question was raised as to what support would be available to parents that 
had paid school transport costs in the event a another lockdown. Members 
noted that during the previous national lockdown period, the council 
credited parents funds paid for school transport, and that this could apply 
again in the event of another full lockdown. It was also noted that 
government policy going forward was that schools remain open.  

 It was asked as to how broadband could be improved in certain areas. 
Members were informed that superfast broadband currently covered 96% of 
premises in Buckinghamshire, and that the Connected Counties programme 
(Bucks and Herts) was working to further improve connectivity. A £5bn 
central government programme ‘Outside In’ to improve connectivity had 
been announced but the detail for how the money would be spent in Bucks 
was unclear. 
 

Note 1: Councillor C Rouse left the meeting at 11.00. 
Note 2: Councillor Matt Knight left the meeting at 11.33. 
 

4 Housing allocations 
 Julie Porter, Executive Director of Development at the Vale of Aylesbury Housing 

Trust (VAHT) gave a presentation to committee on the work of the Aylesbury Vale 
Housing Trust. The following key points were highlighted: 

 The trust was formed in 2006 and is a charity currently managing 7,661 
homes. 

 VAHT has various grant schemes including a coronavirus support fund with 
grants of up to £4000 for community group and voluntary organisations; 
£67,899 has been awarded to 26 applicants to date. 

 VAHT’s development programme expects to deliver 100 homes this year. 

 The target was to provide 20% social rent for all new homes. 

 Staff inspect the quality of homes and developments, and VAHT were looking 
to bring older homes to higher standards. 

 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

In response to questions, a number of key points were raised: 
 

 In relation to the affordable rented tenure, it was noted that all rents were 
capped at the local housing allowance. 

 VAHT would like to increase investment in social rent.  

 Staff were assessing energy ratings of homes, and what heating provision 
could be provided in the future. VAHT were increasing the use of air source 
heat pumps in properties to reduce their carbon footprint.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness, Councillor Isobel Darby, 
provided an update to members on housing allocations. In response to questions, a 
number of key points were raised: 
 

 The cabinet member would be looking at all models to provide affordable 
housing in liaison with the Cabinet Member for Property and Assets. 

 Work had commenced to review the existing Bucks Home Choice Allocations 
Scheme and to develop and adopt a new Buckinghamshire Council 
Allocations Scheme. Existing processes support residents without internet 
access and these processes would be taken forward into the new scheme. 

 Town and parish councils would be consulted on the new scheme. 

 The cabinet member was committed to look at ways to provide key worker 
housing.  
 

Note 2: Councillor C Rouse re-joined the meeting at 11.54. 
Note 3: Councillor D Barnes left the meeting at 12.27. 
 

5 Work programme 
 Resolved: 

 

 To approve the draft growth, infrastructure and housing select committee 

work programme 2020 – 2021 at appendix 1. 

 To note that the chairman, in consultation with the growth, infrastructure 

and housing select committee, may amend the work programme from time 

to time to account for any changes in the work and/ or priorities of the 

council 2020 - 2021.  

 
6 

 
Date of next meeting 

 26 November 2020. 
 

Page 8



Report to Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select 

Committee 

Date: 26 November 2020 

Title: COVID-19 and Local Economic Recovery Update 

Relevant councillor(s):  Martin Tett – Leader; Steve Bowles – Cabinet Member for Town 
Centre Regeneration     

 

Author and/or contact officer: Lisa Michelson, Service Director Economic Growth and 

Regeneration 

Recommendations: For the Select Committee to note the response to the second national 
[...]
atively impact the viability of their business.  

8. These businesses may be able to benefit from the support offered by the Additional 

Restrictions Grant (ARG). This provides funding to the equivalent of £20 per head of 

population, to be used for one off discretionary payments to support businesses that are 

affected by the lockdown but not legally required to close. For Buckinghamshire, this 

amounts to £10.9million. The ARG is open to businesses which have been adversely 

impacted by the latest lockdown restrictions but are not eligible for other government 

support schemes. For qualifying businesses, the ARG offers a one-time grant allocation 

based on the number of employees. 

Page 10



9. As before, the Council will look for ways to communicate to businesses that are eligible to 

encourage them to apply. This includes through BBF, social media and local radio stations.   

Update on local economic recovery and programmes 

ERDF Reopening High Street Safely Fund and activity 

10. The Council submitted a spend proposal for the £461K grant allocation to Government in 

July in line with the criteria to focus on reopening high streets safely and which includes 

signage, pavement stickers and temporary interventions to enable social distancing. Earlier 

this month, we were contacted by our ERDF link to review and agree the content of this 

plan. One of the strands includes monitoring and review and so work is underway to collect 

base position data for our towns and includes what help or support businesses may need 

looking forward including being able to trade on line and which will be used to help 

maximise the efficiency of the spend of the Additional Restrictions Grant outlined above. 

11. Our Town Centre Partnership in Aylesbury and the Business Improvement District 

(HWBIDCo) in High Wycombe have also been proactively providing on the ground support to 

our town centre businesses: ensuring information is provided about Covid compliant t
[...]
ow income groups will be disproportionately 

affected by any price rises in food and fuel, compounded by Covid and the wider economy 

issues. World Trade Organisation tariffs and border checks may present supply chain, 

availability and cost issues regarding food, medicine, fuel and construction materials and 

there could be risks of stockpiling. There may also be disruption in the food supply chain. 

23. BBF have set up the UK and EU Transition Hub which provides a range of detailed resources 

to support business with;  

 The latest advice on import and export rules 

 Information and tools surrounding immigration and employment changes, including 

sponsorship guidelines 

 Government advice including funding, labelling, safety requirements, haulage and 

more  

24. A series of free trade-focused webinars are also available from November 2020 through to 

February 2021. 

25. A Buckinghamshire EU Transition Task and Finish Group has been formed to, amongst other 

things, help to inform business (including suppliers) to prepare for the change in trade in 

goods, services, change in labour markets and revised regulations.  This group will be 

meeting fortnightly to make sure that the Council has done what we can to prepare for the 

situation. 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select 
Committee 

Date:   26th November 2020  

Title:   Update on the long term plan for rough sleepers. 

Relevant councillor(s):  Isobel Darby – Housing & Homelessness  
 

Author and/or contact officer: Nigel Dicker – Service Director, Housing & Regulatory  

Recommendations: For the Select Committee to note the update of the long term plan for 
rough sleepers in the Buckinghamshire Council area. 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The long term plan for rough sleepers is working well at present, with only a small 

number of people currently sleeping rough in the County.  

1.2 Officers are currently workin
[...]
age 20



 

 

Report to Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select 

Committee 

Date: 26th November 2020 

Title: Local Plan Update 

Relevant councillor(s): Cllr Warren Whyte 

Author and/or contact officer: Ian Manktelow 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Recommendations:  

1. To note the position with regard to current Local Plans in Buckinghamshire and the 

broad approach to preparing the new Buckinghamshire Local Plan 

 

Reason for decision:  

To update the Committee on the position with regard to current and future Local Plans in 

Buckinghamshire. 

Executive summary 

1.1 This report updates the committee on the progress with completing the current 

round of local plans in Buckinghamshire that were commenced by the legacy 

authorities. It also sets out the position with the new Buckinghamshire Local Plan, 

particularly in the light of the changes to the local plans system set out in the recent 

Government Planning White Paper. 

Content of Report 

Update on Current Local Plans 

1.2 The existing adopted local plans covering the Buckinghamshire area were 

automatically transferred to Buckinghamshire Council on vesting day and remain 

extant for decision making until such time as they are replaced. In addition the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

Council has taken forward the work of the legacy councils on the current local plans 

in preparation. The position in relation to each of them is set out below: 

Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan (VALP) 

1.3 The VALP is currently being examined by the independent planning inspector. In 

November – December 2019 consultation was undertaken on proposed main 

modifications to the Plan. These are changes that the Inspector considers necessary 

to make the Plan ‘sound’ and hence capable of being adopted. Around 800 

representations were received to these proposed main modifications. The Council 

was asked by the Inspector to respond to those representations and the Council has 

submitted the vast majority of its res
[...]
inning of November. 

Buckinghamshire Local Plan 

1.8 Buckinghamshire Council is required under the transitional regulations to have a new 

local plan covering the whole of the authority area adopted within 5 years of vesting 

day.  

1.9 In August, the Government published the Planning White Paper (PWP) and also a 

consultation on changes to the current planning system. The latter included a 

consultation on a revised standard methodology for determining “local housing 

need”. The Council has responded to both those consultations.  

1.10 The PWP will change the scope of the new Local Plan from the more “strategic” plan 

envisaged in a report on the new plan to Cabinet in July this year, to a map based 

plan that identifies in detail Growth Areas, Renewal Areas and Areas for Protection. 

This new style of plan would need to be prepared in a shorter timescale, between 30 

and 42 months from when any new legislation comes into force. 

1.11 The Planning White Paper has far reaching implications for the content of local plans, 

the way they are prepared and the timing of what may be done and when. Given the 

uncertainty over what will appear in the final legislation and associated new national 

policy and guidance, there are significant risks to the process, notably the risk of 

undertaking abortive and costly work that needs to be re-done when there is greater 

clarity. 

1.12 As such, a view has to be taken on what can be progressed now, and what should be 

delayed to gain greater clarity. It’s not yet clear when we can expect further 

guidance.  

1.13 In terms of the broad programme going forward, it seems likely that the earliest that 

primary and secondary legislation could be in place might be the end of 2021 or 

perhaps more realistically early 2022, although this is no more than speculation at 

this stage. As such a statutory timetable of 30-42 months would suggest completion 

of the Plan towards the end of 2024 or early 2025.  

1.14 The PWP sets out the following main stages for preparing a local plan: 

Page 23



 

 Stage 1 – a call for suggestions for Growth Areas, Renewal Areas and Area for 

Protection 

 Stage 2 – Plan proposals are drawn up 

 Stage 3 – Plan is submitted for examination by an Inspector and consulted on 

at the same time 

 Stage 4 – Examination by Inspector 

 Stage 5 – Plan Finalised 

1.15 In the shorter term, work areas are being identified that we can start soon, at 

relatively low risk, whilst others will need to wait for new national policy and 

guidance before we can be confident that we are able to start substantive work 

without risking having to re-do that work. 

1.16 A member working party has been established to help guide the preparation of the 

Plan. In addition, all member briefing sessions are programmed for 10th December to 

update members on current plans and the new Local Plan. This Select Committee will 

be able to scrutinise the preparation of the Local Plan at important stages in its 

preparation.   

1.17 The Council has to publish a Local Development Scheme setting out what plans it 

intends to prepare in the coming 3 years, their scope and the timetable for their 

preparation. It will also need to set out an anticipated timetable for the completion 

of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan. The Buckinghamshire Local Development Scheme 

will be considered by Cabinet shortly. 

Other options considered  

1.19 Not applicable. 

Legal and financial implications 

1.20 Legal – the legislation and associated policy and guidance for preparing local plans is 

highly likely to change within the next 12-18 months. This creates significant 

uncertainty and risk at present in the preparation of the new Local Plan. The Council 

will need to be prepared to respond to and adjust its approach, as greater clarity 

emerges. Members will be updated as soon as practicable once further legislation 

and/or government guidance is received. 

1.21 Finance - The development of the new Local Plan will incur costs of technical work 

from consultants as part of the evidence base for the plan, public consultation and 

engagement, legal advice and the cost of the planning inspector for the examination 

Page 24



 

process. The more detailed project planning work will consider these costs in more 

detail. £750k per annum, for 4 years, has been set aside in the MTFP for 2021/22 to 

2024/25, a total of £3m, for the development of the local plan.  Any costs needing to 

be incurred in 20/21 will be initially met from reserves, and then ‘paid back’ in future 

years from the £3m budget (i.e. we will use existing reserves to help smooth 

timing/profile differences). Although an indicative phasing of that budget has been 

provided as part of the MTFP process, this will need to be kept under review in the 

light of the emerging national picture. 

1.22 The report outlines that there are risks of proceeding with some areas of work in 

advance of there being greater clarity from Government. There would be a 

substantial impact on the budget if work was proceeded at significant risk and then 

had to be re-done to accord with new legislation, policy or guidance. 

Corporate implications 

1.23 The Buckinghamshire Local Plan will be an important Council strategy helping to 

deliver all of the four priorities of the Corporate Plan, but particularly Strengthening 

our Communities, Improving our Environment and Increasing Prosperity. 

Consultation and communication  

1.24 At this stage no consultation has been undertaken.   

Next steps and review  

1.25 This report is for information at this stage. Further reports will be brought to this 

Select Committee at important stages in the preparation of the Plan.  

Background papers  

Planning White Paper (August 2020) 

 Report to Cabinet 28th July 2020, re Buckinghamshire Local Plan 

Link to the latest correspondence from the Inspector on the next steps for the VALP 

examination (29th October 2020) 

https://www.aylesburyvaledc.gov.uk/examination-aylesbury-vale-local-plan-2013-

%E2%80%93-2033 

Link to Buckinghamshire Council’s response to the Government’s consultation on 

the Planning White Paper 

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/news/buckinghamshire-council-asks-

government-think-again-planning-reforms/ 

Page 25

https://www.aylesburyvaledc.gov.uk/examination-aylesbury-vale-local-plan-2013-%E2%80%93-2033
https://www.aylesburyvaledc.gov.uk/examination-aylesbury-vale-local-plan-2013-%E2%80%93-2033
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/news/buckinghamshire-council-asks-government-think-again-planning-reforms/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/news/buckinghamshire-council-asks-government-think-again-planning-reforms/


This page is intentionally left blank



Growth, infrastructure and housing select committee work programme
Meeting 

date Topic Description and purpose Contributors Lead officer

External presentation

(Y/N)

Covid-19 and local economic recovery To receive an update on the local economic recovery process, 

including:

- What support can we offer to local businesses, including how 

we are working with partners to support economic recovery. 

- Unemployment levels in Buckinghamshire. 

- Vibrancy of town centres - Aylesbury Garden Town. 

Martin Tett

Steve Bowles Ian Thompson

Joint presentation from

Philippa Batting 

Managing Director (BBF)

 Ian Barham 

Partnership Manager (LEP)

Housing allocations To receive an update on housing allocations in Buckinghamshire, 

including:

- Housing providers and affordable housing (including use of CIL/ 

s106 monies).

- The housing waiting list.

- Housing audit and equal opportunities in housing allocations.

- Key worker housing provision. Isobel Darby Nigel Dicker

Julie Porter

Executive Director of Development

Vale of Aylesbury Housing Trust 

(VAHT)

Covid-19 and local economic recovery To receive an update on the local economic recovery process. 

Martin Tett

Ian Thompson

Lisa Michelson

Long term strategy for rough sleepers To receive an update on the long term plan for rough sleepers. 

Isobel Darby Nigel Dicker

Local plan for Buckinghamshire To receive an update on the local plan for Buckinghamshire, 

including:

- An update on the current district local plans.

- An update on the local plan for Buckinghamshire including 

broad timeline. Warren Whyte Steve Bambrick

Covid-19 and local economic recovery To receive an update on the local economic recovery process, 

including:

- What continuing support can we provide to local businesses.

- Unemployment levels in Buckinghamshire.

Martin Tett

Ian Thompson

Lisa Michelson Tbc

Opportunities for cyclists and 

pedestrians

What opportunities are there for cyclists and pedestrians, 

including:

- An update on new/ planned and implemented schemes.

- Opportunities in town centres. 

- Long term strategic opportunities (local plan process).
Steve Bowles

Warren Whyte Joan Hancox

Covid-19 and local economic recovery To receive an update on the local economic recovery process.

Martin Tett

Ian Thompson

Lisa Michelson

The local authority planning process 

and the Local Enforcement Plan

To receive an update on planning and enforcement.

Warren Whyte Steve Bambrick

Temporary accommodation To receive an update on use of temporary accommodation in 

Buckinghamshire, including:

- Domestic violence and temporary accommodation. Isobel Darby Nigel Dicker

25-Mar

01-Oct

28-Jan

26-Nov

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Covid-19 and local economic recovery
	5 Long term plan for rough sleepers
	6 Local plan for Buckinghamshire
	7 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Growth, infrastructure & housing select committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee held on 
Thursday 26 November 2020 via MS Teams, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 
11.50 am. 

Members present 

Z Ahmed, D Barnes, D Carroll (chairman), S Chapple, N Marshall, L Monger, G Moore, 
R Newcombe, C Poll, R Raja, B Roberts, C Rouse and M Winn (vice-chairman). 

Apologies 

D Knights. 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor W Whyte declared an interest in item 5 as a member of Buckinghamshire 

Electric Vehicle Club. 
 

2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October were agreed as correct record.  

 
3 Covid-19 and local economic recovery 
 Members received an update from Leader of the Council, Martin Tett, and Cabinet 

Member for Town Centre Regeneration, Steve Bowles, on Covid-19 and local 
economic recovery in Buckinghamshire. The report set out the support being given 
to local businesses including the government and local schemes, as well as an 
update on the plan for economic recovery. Thanks were expressed to 
Buckinghamshire’s MPs for their support in helping to set up the local scheme: the 
Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG). The Leader encouraged business to apply. In 
response to questions, a number of key points were raised: 

 Environmental Health Officers go out in partnership with Thames Valley 
Police Officers to deal with instances of rule-breaking which includes issuing 
warnings. For more serious rule-breaking, officers have the ability to issue 
fines.  

 Covid-19 marshals will be in place from week commencing 30 November.  

 The council would find out week commencing 30 November how much 
money would be allocated to Bucks from the government’s Outside In 



 

 

programme that aims to improve digital connectivity. Funding allocation to 
support better connectivity of rural areas would be assessed as part of the 
budget review.  

 Only one grant would be allocated per business even if multiple applications 
were submitted.  

 The council is championing future government investment in infrastructure 
in the South East of England. 

 An active campaign would take place to encourage people to shop local. 

 Ongoing discussions were taking place on car parking charges and what could 
be done to encourage footfall in town centres, although it was noted that 
any alleviation of charges applied pressure to the council’s budget. 

 
Thanks were expressed to the residents working in town centres during the 
pandemic. Thanks were also expressed to the officers working hard to allocate and 
process business grants. Members were asked to encourage businesses to apply.  
 

4 Long term plan for rough sleepers 
 Members received an update from the Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Homelessness, Isobel Darby, on the long term plan for rough sleepers. The following 
key points were highlighted: 

 The pandemic had pushed rough sleepers to the forefront of the national 
agenda.  

 Partnerships had been established to help provide more long term 
accommodation units in Bucks. 

 The council and partners provide wide-ranging support to help rough 
sleepers, including assisting with a deposit for accommodation and support 
with mental and physical health care. 

 Members were encouraged to report anyone they see rough sleeping to the 
council. 

 
The committee and cabinet member expressed their thanks to the housing team for 
their hard work to support rough sleepers. 
 

5 Local plan for Buckinghamshire 
 Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement, Warren Whyte, gave an update to 

committee on the current local plans and the broad approach to preparing the Local 
Plan for Buckinghamshire. The following key points were highlighted: 

 The position of the current local plans were as follows: 
 The Wycombe local plan was adopted. 
 The Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan (VALP) was going through the final stages of 

examination. Cabinet Member for Town Centre Regeneration, Steve Bowles, 
was leading the work on this plan. It was hoped that the VALP would be 
adopted by spring 2021. 

 The Chiltern and South Bucks plan had been withdrawn. 

 The council had formally begun the process for preparing the new Local Plan 
for Buckinghamshire. 

 On 10 December, a local plan briefing would be held as part of the Essential 



 

 

Knowledge Programme for members. 

 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) would be considered at Cabinet on 15 
December.  

 The pandemic had given a new focus to what Buckinghamshire’s town 
centres could look like in the future. 

 
In response to questions, the following key points were highlighted: 

 The current plans would no longer apply as soon as the new Local Plan for 
Buckinghamshire was adopted. 

 It was expected that the new local plan would run 2025 – 2040, but the dates 
were still being considered.   

 The housing need for the new plan was yet to be identified.  

 The Planning Service was currently undergoing transformation.  

 Members were assured that the service was well-resourced. 

 Early engagement with town and parishes was anticipated. 

 A community engagement plan was being worked up. 

 The new local plan would work in synergy with neighbourhood plans. 

 A review of the constitution was taking place. This included a review on the 
remit of the area and strategic sites planning committees. Members were 
encouraged to put forward comments to the Constitution Working Group. 

 It was hoped that Duty to Co-operate would be reviewed as part of the 
government’s consultation on the planning white paper. 

 The government had made their net zero carbon emissions policy a high 
priority. 

 
6 Work programme 
 Members agreed the addition of an item to the select committee work programme: 

the adoption of roads and transfer of management responsibility. 
 

7 Date of next meeting 
 28 January 2021. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 


